

No. 24-362

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CURTRINA MARTIN, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR GREGORY C. SISK AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

MATTHEW STANFORD
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON
PAISNER LLP
Two North Central
Ave., Ste. 2100
Phoenix, AZ 85004

ANNIE AVERY
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON
PAISNER LLP
1920 Main Street,
Ste.1000
Irvine, CA 92614

GEOFFREY M. PIPOLY
Counsel of Record
ALEXA THEIN
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON
PAISNER LLP
161 N. Clark St., Ste.
4300
Chicago, IL 60601-3315
312-602-5085
geoff.pipoly@bclplaw.com

*Attorneys for Amicus
Curiae*

October 31, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Congress Intended the FTCA to be a Broad Waiver of Sovereign Immunity.....	4
II. Congress Intended for the Discretionary Function Exception to Preclude Liability Only for Acts Grounded in Social, Economic, and Political Policy.....	6
III. Lower Courts Have Misinterpreted and Misapplied <i>Gaubert</i>	9
IV. Lower Courts’ Application of The Exception Is Antithetical to The FTCA’s Plain Text and Original Understanding	14
A. “Based Upon”	15
B. “Discretionary Function or Duty”	17
C. “The Exercise or Performance or the Failure to Exercise or Perform a Discretionary Function or Duty”	19
V. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision in This Case Illustrates the Need for this Court’s Review	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Baum v. United States</i> , 986 F.2d 716 (4th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Berkovitz ex rel. Berkovitz v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 531 (1988)	3, 9, 21
<i>Chadd v. United States</i> , 794 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2015)	10, 13, 19, 20
<i>Dalehite v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 15 (1953)	5, 7, 11, 13, 17, 19, 20
<i>Decatur v. Paulding</i> , 39 U.S. (14 Pet.) 497 (1840)	18
<i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006)	5, 6
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	2, 3
<i>Gonzalez v. United States</i> , 814 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Gray v. Bell</i> , 712 F.2d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	4
<i>Johnston v. District of Columbia</i> , 118 U.S. 19 (1886)	18
<i>Jude v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , 908 F.3d 152 (6th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Kendall v. Stokes</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 87 (1845)	18

<i>Kiehn v. United States</i> , 984 F.2d 1100 (10th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Lam v. United States</i> , 979 F.3d 665 (9th Cir. 2020)	2, 3, 14
<i>Millbrook v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 50 (2013)	15
<i>Molzof v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 301 (1992)	17
<i>Richards v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 1 (1962)	5
<i>Safeco Insurance Co. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007)	16
<i>Sanchez ex rel. D.R.-S. v. United States</i> , 671 F.3d 86 (1st Cir. 2012)	10, 13
<i>Shansky v. United States</i> , 164 F.3d 688 (1st Cir. 1999).....	2, 3, 14
<i>United States ex rel.</i> <i>Alaska Smokeless Coal Co. v. Lane</i> , 250 U.S. 549 (1919)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Gaubert</i> , 499 U.S. 315 (1991)	2-4, 9-14, 21-23
<i>United States v. Muniz</i> , 374 U.S. 150 (1963)	5
<i>United States v. Olson</i> , 546 U.S. 43 (2005)	6
<i>United States v. S.A. Empresa de Viacao Aerea Rio Grandense (Varig Airlines)</i> , 467 U.S. 797 (1984)	3, 8, 9, 11, 16, 21

<i>Weller v. Blake</i> , 726 S.E.2d 698 (Ga. Ct. App. 2012)	22
<i>Whisnant v. United States</i> , 400 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Wilbur v. United States ex rel. Kadrie</i> , 281 U.S. 206 (1930)	18
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1)	6
28 U.S.C. § 2674	6
28 U.S.C. § 2680(a)	2, 7, 15, 16, 19
28 U.S.C. § 2680(b)	7, 15
28 U.S.C. § 2680(e)	7, 15
28 U.S.C. § 2680(h)	7, 15
28 U.S.C. § 2680(j)	7, 15
28 U.S.C. § 2680(k)	7, 15
28 U.S.C. § 2680(l)	7, 15
28 U.S.C. § 2680(m)	7, 15
28 U.S.C. § 2680(n)	7, 15
Federal Tort Claims Act	1, 2, 4-8, 14, 15, 17, 20, 21, 23
Other Authorities	
H.R. Rep. No. 2245, 77th Cong., 2d Sess., 10 (1942)	8
Edwin W. Patterson, <i>Ministerial and Discretionary Official Acts</i> , 20 Mich. L. Rev. 848, 854 (1922)	20

GREGORY C. SISK, LITIGATION WITH THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT § 3.6(b)(1) (2d Ed. 2023).....	7
Gregory Sisk, <i>Immunity for Imaginary Policy in Tort Claims Against the Federal Government</i> , 100 Notre Dame L. Rev. (forthcoming 2025), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm? abstract_id=4749341	1
Gregory Sisk, <i>Litigation With the Federal Government</i> (West Academic Press, 2d ed., 2023)	1
Gregory Sisk, <i>Litigation With the Federal Government: Cases and Materials</i> (Foundation Press, 3d ed., 2023)	1
